

No. 17-961

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THEODORE H. FRANK AND MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PALOMA GAOS, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF  
ON STANDING ISSUES  
FOR PETITIONERS**

---

THEODORE H. FRANK  
*Counsel of Record*  
MELISSA HOLYOAK  
ANNA ST. JOHN  
ADAM EZRA SCHULMAN  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE  
1310 L St., N.W., 7th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 331-2263  
tfrank@gmail.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Gaos’s difficulty in prevailing on the merits does not defeat standing.....	1
II. Google’s arguments for limiting the legislative power fail.....	5
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ariz. State Leg. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	1
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	1
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	10
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	6
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	1, 3
<i>Carr v. Tillery</i> , 591 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	1
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	3, 4, 11
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	10
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (C.C.D. Mass. 1841).....	8
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Wattenberger</i> , 361 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2004).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	6
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 905 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2018).....	8, 9
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	6
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	5
<i>SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	10
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	2
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	5, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....	3
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013).....	2
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	1
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, L.P.</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tyler v. Carter</i> , 151 F.R.D. 537 (S.D.N.Y. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 41 F.3d 1500 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	3
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	1, 2
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2511 .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2520 .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2707(a).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1653 .....	4, 11
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Barocas, Solon & Helen Nissenbaum, <i>Big Data's End Run around Anonymity and Consent</i> , in <i>Privacy, Big Data, and the Public Good: Frameworks for Engagement</i> (Julia Lane <i>et al.</i> ed. 2014).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Desai, Anuj C., <i>Wiretapping Before the Wires: The Post Office and the Birth of Communications Privacy</i> , 60 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 553 (2007).....	8
Graham, Kyle, <i>Why Torts Die</i> , 35 <i>Fla. St. L. Rev.</i> 359 (2008).....	5
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) .....	11
Richards, Neil M. & Daniel J. Solove, <i>Privacy's Other Path: Recovering the Law of Confidentiality</i> , 96 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 123 (2007) ...	8, 9
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986).....	9
Sinclair, Upton, <i>The Jungle</i> (1906).....	6
<i>State of Class Actions Ten Years After the Enactment of the Class Action Fairness Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Const. and Civil Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 114th Cong. (2015).....	2
Valentino-deVries, Jennifer, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Your Apps Know Where You Were Last Night, and They're Not Keeping It Secret</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Dec. 10, 2018).....	5
Warren, Samuel D. & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 193 (1890).....	6, 8
